
 

(Informal Joint) 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 19 July 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 6.00pm 
Open Forum 

At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated 
for questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members.  
Members wishing to speak during this session should if 

possible, give notice in advance.  Who speaks and for how long 
will be at the complete discretion of the person presiding. 

6.00 pm (or at the conclusion of the Open Forum, whichever is the later) 
Public Participation 

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only. If a question is asked and answered within 
three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 
minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.   
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

6.15 pm 
The formal meeting of the Cabinet will commence at 6.15 pm 

or immediately following the conclusion of the informal 
discussions, whichever is the later, in the Conference Chamber 
West. 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds  

IP33 3YU 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Membership: Leader John Griffiths 

 Deputy Leader Sara Mildmay-White 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Robert Everitt Families and Communities 
 Sara Mildmay-White Housing 

 John Griffiths Leader 
 Ian Houlder Resources and Performance 
 Alaric Pugh Planning and Growth 

 Jo Rayner Leisure and Culture 
 Peter Stevens Operations 

   

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Sharon Turner 

Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 
Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Public Information   
 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk 

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The West Suffolk Councils actively welcome members of the 
public and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many 

of its meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

participation: 
Members of the public who live or work in the Borough/District 

are invited to put one question or statement of not more than 
three minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 
1 of the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered 

within three minutes, the person who asked the question may 
ask a supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

Disabled 
access: 

West Suffolk House has facilities for people with mobility 
impairments including a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs. 

However in the event of an emergency use of the lift is 
restricted for health and safety reasons.  
 

Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 
there are a number of accessible spaces. 

 
Induction 
loop: 

An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 
Conference Chamber.   

Recording of 
meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 
the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 
 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

 

 All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet will be in 

attendance to enable informal discussions on the report listed in 
Items 4. to 5. below to take place between the two authorities: 

 

Councillor Portfolio 

David Bowman Operations 

Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 
Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
Robin Millar Deputy Leader/Families and Communities 

Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 
James Waters Leader 

 
QUORUM: Three Members 
 

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions, the Cabinet 
will hold its formal meeting in the Conference Chamber West as 

follows: 
 

 

 Part 1 - Public 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Open Forum  

 (This item will be undertaken at the beginning of the informal 
discussions, to allow Members to consider the issues raised by 
the non-Cabinet members) 
 

 

3.   Public Participation  

 (This item will be undertaken at the beginning of the informal 

discussions, to allow Members to consider the issues raised by 
the members of the public) 
 

 

 (Following the informal discussions held with Forest Heath 
District Council’s (FHDC) Cabinet on Items 4. to 5. below, 

Members are asked to refrain from partaking in any 
further discussion. Separate formal meetings of both FHDC 

and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils’ Cabinets will then 
commence with Members being requested to formally 

resolve Items 4. to 5. below.) 
 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS  

4.   West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity 1 - 22 

 Report No: CAB/SE/16/033 
Portfolio Holder: Joanna Rayner Lead Officer: Jill Korwin 

 

(For reference purposes, Forest Heath District Council’s Report Number 

is CAB/FH/16/029) 
 

 

5.   Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member 

Development Group 

23 - 30 

 Report No: CAB/SE/16/034 
Portfolio Holder: Ian Houlder Lead Officer: Karen Points 

 

(For reference purposes, Forest Heath District Council’s Report Number 

is CAB/FH/16/030) 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/SE/16/033 

(Informal 

Joint) Cabinet 

 

 

Title of Report: West Suffolk: Promoting 

Physical Activity 

Report No: CAB/SE/16/033 
 

Report to and date: (Informal Joint) Cabinet  19 July 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Joanna Rayner 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture  
Tel: 07872 456836 

Email: joanna.rayner@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 

Director 
Tel: 01284 757252 

Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The West Suffolk: promoting physical activity 

document sets out a framework to enable and 
encourage people to lead active lives and increase 
activity levels across West Suffolk.  This will lead to the 

development of area plans which will help identify gaps 
and prioritise actions in line with our, and our partners, 

priorities to increase opportunities for people to take 
part in physical activity.     

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the West Suffolk: 
promoting physical activity framework be 
approved. 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisi
[...]
r physical 
activity in each 
locality. This could 
lead to piecemeal or 

unequal levels of 

opportunities for local 
people.  

Medium - Use this 
framework to 
develop plans 
to address gaps 

and 
opportunities in 
localities.    

- Development of 
an Open Space, 
Sport and 

Recreation 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Document 
which will be in 
line with our 
priorities 
relating to 

increasing 
physical 
activity. 

Low 

    

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Page 2



CAB/SE/16/033 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 

included) 

Executive Summary - West Suffolk 

Sports Facilities Assessment 
(as presented to the West Suffolk 

Joint Growth Steering Group on 8 
February 2016) 
 

Documents attached: Appendix A: West Suffolk: Promoting 
Physical Activity – Framework 

Guidelines 
(Appendices to the Framework 

Guidelines: 
- Appendix A – Health data for 

Forest Heath District Council 

and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council. 

- Appendix B – Participation in 
Sport Across Suffolk. 

- Appendix C – West Suffolk’s 

Physical Activity ‘Offer’ 
- Appendix D – Checklist of how 

proposals might meet our 
desired outcomes.) 

 
 

 
  

Page 3

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s12515/JGG.JT.16.002%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Executive%20Summary.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s12515/JGG.JT.16.002%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Executive%20Summary.pdf


CAB/SE/16/033 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 West Suffolk: promoting physical activity 

 

1.1.1 
 

In October 2014 the West Suffolk Councils commissioned a joint Indoor Sports 
Facility and Play Pitch Strategy which was undertaken by independent 

consultants, 4Global.  The study is a factual third-party assessment of current 
provision and perceived need for the major centres of population in West 
Suffolk.  

  
1.1.2 The West Suffolk: promoting physical activity framework builds on the work 

undertaken by 4Global, to help us shape West Suffolk into a place that will 
achieve our aim to increase physical activity therefore improving the health 
and wellbeing of our residents.   

  
1.1.3 Through this framework, the West Suffolk Councils set out the commitment to 

enable and encourage people to lead active lives thereby increasing activity 
levels across West Suffolk.  This will lead to improved health and wellbeing for 
our communities resulting in less reliance on health care services.  The 

framework also sets out the outcomes we want to see and how, with partners, 
we can use our role to increase participation in physical activity across West 

Suffolk. 
  
1.1.4 Through this framework we will identify gaps and opportunities at a local level 

to ensure that, with our partners, we provide opportunities to take part in 
physical activity for all levels of ability, including formal and informal activities.  

This work will be supported by information contained in the 4Global 
assessment, together with other data and local knowledge from local 

councillors and West Suffolk’s Families and Communities team.  
  
1.1.5 In this framework we also set out our intention to develop an Open Space, 

Sport and Recreation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for West 
Suffolk as a whole.  This will help inform how we shape the local area to 

support our aim to enable and encourage people to lead more active lives. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



Appendix A 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Suffolk: 
Promoting Physical Activity  
  

 

Guidelines for producing a framework for each locality that will enable 
and encourage people to lead active lives 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 July 2016 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



Appendix A 

2 

 

Contents        Page 
 
1. Introduction       3 
2. Aim of the framework      3 
3. National context      3 
4. The benefits of physical activity     5 
5. Local context       6   
6. Outcomes       7 
7. How we will achieve the outcomes    8 
8. The principles of our approach     8 
9. How we will increase participation in physical activity   9 

across West Suffolk  
10. Supporting initiatives that promote physical activity  10 
11. Next steps       10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Health data for Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council. 
Appendix B – Participation in sport across Suffolk 
Appendix C – West Suffolk’s physical activity ‘offer’ 
Appendix D – Checklist of how proposals might meet our desired outcomes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



Appendix A 

3 

 

1. Introduction 
 
Undertaking some form of physical activity is widely acknowledged as an important element 
of increasing a person’s health and wellbeing.  This framework builds on work undertaken by 
independent consultants, 4Global to help us shape West Suffolk into a place that will enable 
local people to take part in physical activity that will improve their health and wellbeing.  
The aim is to provide opportunities for all levels of ability, including formal and informal 
activity.  Types of activity are very wide ranging.  Formal activity could include being part of a 
sports club or going to the gym for example.  Informal activity might include children playing 
in the park or walking to work as part of a daily routine.   
 
Nationally, the focus is on reducing levels of inactivity across the population, the benefits of 
which are wide-ranging. Crucially, populations who lead active lives have been shown to 
have improved health and mental wellbeing and to be less reliant on health care services.  
We also want to see people enjoying a healthier old age; in turn saving public money.  These 
benefits will take time to realise but it’s a place we need to work towards. 
 

2. Aim of the framework 
 
The aim of this framework is to set out what Forest Heath District Council and St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council, working together as West Suffolk will do, with other 
partners, to ena
[...]
e ways in 
which we can provide support for initiatives that promote physical activity.  Attached as 
Appendix D is a checklist that we will use to help assess whether an initiative would meet 
our desired outcomes in terms of positive, negative or neutral benefit (see section 6 of this 
framework).   
 
These documents are intended to be used as tools to help start discussions with our 
partners. 
 

11. Next steps 
 
In each place, we will use the information from the 4Global assessment plus other data to 
look holistically at the locality, to identify gaps and opportunities and prioritise actions in line 
with our priorities.  This work will initially be focussed around the following major centres of 
population: 
 

 Brandon 

 Bury St Edmunds 

 Clare 

 Haverhill 

 Mildenhall 

 Newmarket 
 
And will include the surrounding rural areas.  
 
Furthermore, using the 4Global assessment we will develop an Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Supplementary Planning Document for West Suffolk as a whole.  This will help 
inform how we shape the local area to support our aim to enable and encourage people to 
lead more active lives. 
 

Page 14



      Appendix A 
Forest Heath – Summary slide – area specific data  

Wards  Area  

Obese 

Children 

(Reception 

Year) (%) 

Children with 

excess weight 

(Reception 

Year) (%) 

Obese 

Children 

(Year 6) 

(%) 

Children 

with 

excess 

weight 

(Year 6) 

(%) 

Obese 

adults (%) 

Deaths from 

coronary 

heart 

disease, all 

ages.SMR* 

Deaths from 

coronary 

heart 

disease, 

under 75 

years. SMR 

% 

Unemploym

ent 

Long Term 

Unemployment

- rate per 1000 

of the working 

age population 

General 

Health - bad 

or very bad 

% 

Limiting long 

term illness or 

disability % 

Brandon East Brandon 9.2 22 24.8 42.4 26.5 114.5 100.9 3 5.1 6.6 20.1 

Brandon West Brandon 13.2 28.3 40.4 26.5 140.8 90.6 3 5.1 7.3 21.1 

Great Heath Mildenhall   17.9 17.9 33.3 24.3 90.8 119.6 2.7 5.3 4.5 16 

Market Mi
[...]
here 

appropriate; and 

 make connections between different communities through 

shared activities. 

 

Economic 

 ensure we are financially efficient and responsible in a changing 

financial environment, in line with the councils’ Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy; 

 understand how our impact on health and wellbeing will 

financially benefit the whole public sector; 

 target our financial support and subsidies to improve outcomes 

that support our strategic priorities; and 

 create wider value for money.  

 

Personal experience 

 provide opportunities for physical activity that are accessible, 

inclusive, welcoming, nurturing and convenient; 

 acknowledge that there are a range of motivations to 

participating in physical activity and that some people want to 

be competitive, whilst others don’t; and 

 support the provision of facilities (including shared facilities) 

and opportunities in locations that encourage participation and 

keep active people active. 

 

Health and wellbeing 

 promote initiatives that will support the Suffolk Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy; 

 focus on activity to address preventable health issues by 

creating local opportunities that address local health needs, 

using the health data at Appendix A of the ‘West Suffolk: 

promoting physical activity’ framework;  

 ensure that active people remain active and that more people 

become active; and  

 encourage natural exercise as a part of daily lives and 

acknowledge that this may not include traditional sport. 

 

 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/SE/16/034 

(Informal 

Joint) Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Review of the Terms of 

Reference of the Joint 
Member Development Group   

Report No: CAB/SE/16/034 
 

Report to and date: (Informal Joint) Cabinet 19 July 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Ian Houlder  

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01284 810074 

Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Karen Points  

Head of HR. Legal and Democratic Services  
Tel: 01284 757015 
Email: karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The Cabinet is asked to consider tasking the Joint 
Member Development Group to review their Terms of 

Reference (and make any necessary amendments) to 
reflect the evolving role of Members, as Leaders, in the 

current and future challenging and changing times. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet requests the 

Joint Member Development Group to review their 
Terms of Reference and programme to reflect the 
evolving role of members as Leaders in 

challenging and changing times, based on the 
structure outlined below. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Not applicable 

Alternative option(s):  Not applicable 
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/16/034 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

The Group becomes 
complacent and does 
not provide an 
effective support 
mechanism for 
Members 

Medium Regular review of 
the role of the Group 
and its Terms of 
Reference to ensure 
that it remains ‘fit-
for-purpose’ 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None  

Documents attached: (Please list any appendices.) 

Appendix A - Current Terms of 

Reference of the Joint Member 
Development Group 
 

Appendix B - Current Member 
Development Programme 2016 

 

 
  

Page 24



CAB/SE/16/034 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Background  

 

1.1.1 
 

The LGA has commenced work on the changing role of the ‘21st Century 
Elected Member’, having recognised that we are living through very fluid and 

challenging in Local Government. Whilst the outcome of this piece of work will 
be of interest to us, our Members are already working with change on a 
significant scale.  Impending and current Council challenges are likely to 

include understanding the impact of the East of England devolution package, 
including the most appropriate delivery model for local governance across 

West Suffolk, working across the wider Suffolk system with budgets and 
partner organisations to deliver services in a joined up and coherent strategy,  
whilst working as effective community politicians with local communities.  

 
1.1.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.1.3 
 

 
1.1.4 
 

The Joint Member Development Group (JMDG) has provided a programme 

developed in part from a training needs analysis completed annually that aims 
to equip and develop members for their roles. This offer has been recognised 
as being successful and effective at the time of the joint award of the Charter 

for Elected Member Development in September 2014.  The Assessors found 
the following particular strengths:  

 
 Top political managerial/leadership in driving and supporting the Member 

Development Agenda. 

 
 Joint Learning and Development Policy in place across both local authorities 

with a strong emphasis and reference to Member Development. 
 

 Comprehensive Joint Member Development Programme in place across both 
authorities that is linked to corporate priorities and supports Members in 
achieving their future corporate ambitions. 

 
 Joint Member Development Group had high calibre officer support available 

from both Human Resources and Democratic Services to support Members 
and Member Development. 

 

However, given that this was two years ago we must not be complacent in the 
offer; and we aspire to continuous improvement in the work we do. 

 
Feedback and evaluation of the current programme has been very positive 
(average 4.6/5 for the 2015/16 programme) albeit that attendance at sessions 

is very low at times (average 17% of Members in attendance) and it appears 
that often it is the same Members who attend.  This has led the Group to 

consider how best to continue with effective member development that meets 
the needs of the widest group of members and increases participation and 
value. 

 
1.2 

 

Review of Terms of Reference  

1.2.1 
 

 
 

The Learning and Development Team have given some thought on the 
evolving needs of the members following the 2014-15 programme, whilst 

considering the views and attendance of members, along with discussions that 
have taken place with Members, both at the  JMDG meetings and informally. 

Page 25



CAB/SE/16/034 

 

 
 
 

1.2.2 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
1.2.3 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.2.4 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This has prompted the question – what else can be done in Learning and 

development terms to help Members with the challenges they face over the 
next three years.  
 

The JMDG has been involved in new ways of supporting Members over the last 
two years. The ‘Front-line Member Events’ enabled Members to meet their 

colleagues at the partner Council, build their networks and working 
relationships, share intelligence and work together on joint issues. The work 
done on the shared priorities now in the Corporate Plan further developed the 

partnership. Core skills training sessions are always welcomed by those who 
attend – for example ‘Understanding Local Government Finance’ or working on 

the Scrutiny, DC or Licensing Committees.  
 
It is clear now that there are four strands to the learning and development 

requirements of members. Members need to be skilled as: 
 

-  Community Leaders in their wards,  
-  Effective members and partners with outside bodies and partner 

organisations 

-  Robust decision makers and effective committee members to ensure 
good governance, scrutiny and decision making within legal and 

constitutional frameworks   
-  Confident and competent members, able to use a range of core skills in 

order to work smartly within time and priority pressures and be 

accessible active and effective in the role.   
 

The Joint Member Development Group is tasked and given a budget (c£8000 
joint per annum) to provide the necessary programme. The Terms of 

Reference have not been reviewed since December 2013 and Cabinets are 
therefore asked to consider tasking the JMDG to review their Terms of 
Reference (and make any necessary amends), and the strands detailed above 

with a view to supporting the development of a new offer directly linked to the 
structure and associated skills as listed above.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 26



 

Approved Dec 12 

   
 

Appendix A 

Joint Member Learning and Development Group 

 
Introduction 
The Joint Member Learning and Development Group (JMLDG) is an informal 
working group of councillors that complies with the standards expected in the 

Charter for Elected Members Development.  
 

Membership and attendance 
The Joint Member Learning and Development Group will make 
recommendations to Cabinet with regard to the effective learning, support and 

development of councillors. Meetings will be held bi-monthly, agreed in 
advance. Meetings may be scheduled more frequently should it be required to 

support project work and development initiatives.  The Group will make 
recommendations to Cabinet at each Council.  

 

The group will consist of a minimum of 6 and maximum of 8 members across 
the political parties to consist of the respective Portfolio Holders and three 

members from each authority. An officer from the Learning and Development 
team will be part of the group and will take note of actions agreed. A Councillor 

will be elected to chair the group.  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 to act as champions of learning and development and inform peers of 

opportunities and ways to access learning and development for Members. 
 to assist and contribute in the development and evaluation of Member 

learning and development opportunities and initiatives to ensure that needs 
at a local level are addressed while recognising the need to consider and 

include national standards and initiatives where appropriate 
 to identify priorities for learning and development support for members 

which supports authority and individual needs, while fulfilling the standards 
of the Charter for Elected Member Development  

 to consider the evaluation of the quality and effectiveness of interventions 
and development programmes and to monitor attendance at events and 

development opportunities. 
 To operate in a transparent manner and promote best practice in the 

provision of development opportunities for Members. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Member Development Programme 2016
WSH: 5.30 - 7.30pm FHDC: 6 - 8pm

Date Location Topic 

26th May West Suffolk House CRE Licensing and Regulatory

22nd June Forest  Heath CC Effective Member/ Officer Relations - Mark Mower EELGA 

18th July West Suffolk House  CRE Development management - the West Suffolk Way 

20th July West

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.SE.19.07.16 

 

Informal Joint 

Cabinet  
 

 
Notes of informal discussions of the SEBC/FHDC Cabinets held on 

Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West,  

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) 
 

John Griffiths (in the Chair for the informal discussions) 
 

 Robert Everitt 

Ian Houlder 
Sara Mildmay-White 

Joanna Rayner 

Peter Stevens 
 

   
In attendance: Susan Glossop 

 

 

 Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) 
 

 David Bowman Robin Millar 
 Andy Drummond Lance Stanbury 
 Stephen Edwards  

   
In attendance: Simon Cole  

 Victor Lukaniuk  
 
Prior to the formal meeting, informal discussions took place on the following 

two substantive items: 
 

(1) West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity 
(2) Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member Development 

Group 

 
All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet had been invited to 

attend St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Offices to enable joint informal 
discussions on the reports to take place between the two authorities, prior to 
seeking formal approval at their respective separate Cabinet meetings, 

immediately following the informal discussions. 
 

The Leader of St Edmundsbury Borough Council welcomed all those present 
to West Suffolk House and the Interim Service Manager (Legal and 
Democratic Services) advised on the format of the proceedings for the 

informal discussions and subsequent separate meetings of each authority. 
 



CAB.SE.19.07.16 

Under their Constitutions, both Cabinets listed as standing agenda items: an 
‘Open Forum’ which provided the opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to 

discuss issues with Cabinet and also ‘Public Participation’, which provided the 
opportunity for Members of the public to speak.  Therefore, as any matters 

arising from the discussions held during these agenda items may have some 
bearing on the decisions taken during the separate formal meetings, non-
Cabinet Members and members of the public were invited to put their 

questions/statements prior to the start of the joint informal discussions.  
 

1. Open Forum 
 
 No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this 

item in relation to Items 4. and 5. of the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation 
 
 There were no members of the public in attendance who wished to 

speak under this item in relation to Items 4. and 5. of the agenda. 
 

3. West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity (Report Nos: 
CAB/SE/16/033 and CAB/FH/16/029) 

 
 The Cabinets were presented with this report which set out a 

framework to enable and encourage people to lead active lives and 

increase activity levels across West Suffolk.  This would lead to the 
development of area plans which would help identify gaps and prioritise 

actions in line with the Councils’ and its partners, priorities to increase 
opportunities for people to take part in physical activity. This 
framework would build on the work undertaken by 4Global, to help 

shape West Suffolk into a place that would achieve the aim to increase 
physical activity, therefore, improving the health and wellbeing of its 

residents. 
 
 Within this framework there was also the intention to develop an Open 

Space, Sport and Recreation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
for West Suffolk as a whole.  This would also informed how the local 

area was shaped to support both Councils’ aims to enable and 
encourage people to lead more active lives. 

 

 Councillors Joanna Rayner (SEBC) and Andy Drummond (FHDC), 
Portfolio Holders for Leisure and Culture, also drew relevant issues to 

the attention of both Cabinets. 
 
 Councillor Robin Millar (FHDC) referred to Appendix A and, in 

particular, to the column entitled ‘Children with excess weight (Year 6)’ 
and queried the figure in relation to the ‘All Saints Ward, Newmarket’ 

of ‘28.8%’, as to whether this figure this should actually be classified as 
‘Green’ as the figure was ‘Better than Suffolk’ which was ‘30.5%’.  The 
Portfolio Holders acknowledged this query and confirmed that this 

would be clarified accordingly.  
 



CAB.SE.19.07.16 

4. Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member 
Development Group (Report Nos: CAB/SE/16/034 and 

CAB/FH/16/030) 
 

 The Cabinets were presented with this report which was requesting the 
Joint Member Development Group (JMDG) review their Terms of 
Reference (and to make any necessary amendments) to reflect the 

evolving role of Members, as Leaders, in the current and future 
challenging and changing times. 

 
 The report explained that the JMDG had provided a programme 

developed, in part, from a training needs analysis completed annually, 

that aimed to equip and develop members for their roles.  This had 
been recognised as being successful and effective at the time of the 

joint award of the Charter for Elected Member Development in 
September 2014.  However, given that this was two years ago, there 
must not be complacency and the Councils should continue to aspire 

improvement in the work undertaken. 
 

 Councillors Stephen Edwards (FHDC) and Ian Houlder (SEBC), Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance, also drew relevant issues to 

the attention of both Cabinets.  
 
On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.15 pm, the Chairman 

then formally opened the meeting of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s 
Cabinet at 6.16 pm in the Conference Chamber West.  

 



CAB.SE.19.07.16 

 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 6.16 pm in the Conference Chamber West,  

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
 Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
 Robert Everitt 

Ian Houlder 
Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

   
 In attendance:  

 Susan Glossop  

 

226. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alaric Pugh. 
 

227. Open Forum  
 
This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 
relation to Items 4. and 5. on the agenda (Item 1. above within the notes of 

the informal discussions refers). 
 

228. Public Participation  
 
This item had already been considered during the above informal discussions 

in relation to Items 4. and 5. on the agenda (Item 2. above within the notes 
of the informal discussions refers). 
 

229. West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity (Report No: 
CAB/SE/16/033) 
 

Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/SE/16/033, it was 
proposed, seconded and 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the West Suffolk: Promoting Physical Activity Framework, as set out in 
Appendix A to Report No: CAB/SE/16/033 be approved (with clarification on 



CAB.SE.19.07.16 

whether the figure for ‘Children with excess weight (Year 6)’  in relation to the 
‘All Saints Ward, Newmarket’ of ‘28.8%’, should be classified as ‘Green’ ).  

 

230. Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member Development 
Group (Report No: CAB/SE/16/034) 

 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/SE/16/034, it was 

proposed, seconded and 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Joint Member Development Group reviews their Terms of Reference 
and programme to reflect the evolving role of members as Leaders in 
challenging and changing times, based on the structure outlined in Report No: 

CAB/SE/16/034. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.17 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


